

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, ACTING DIRECTOR OF
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANTONIO ARTEAGA-MARTINEZ

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN J. W. INKELES
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	6
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i>	7
B. This Court's review is warranted	14
Conclusion	18
Appendix A — Court of appeals order (Aug. 8, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (Nov. 7, 2018).....	3a
Appendix C — District court report and recommendation (Nov. 6, 2018)	4a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	5
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13
Treaty, statutes, and regulations:	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	5
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1103(g).....	8
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	6, 17, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	6, 8, 10, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(1).....	8, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	8, 9, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	8
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
8 U.S.C. 1231 note	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)-(2).....	12, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5).....	5, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i> , 15a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	8
6 U.S.C. 202(3)	8
6 U.S.C. 251	8
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	8
6 U.S.C. 542 note	8

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
6 U.S.C. 557.....	8
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G, § 2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681-822	5
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16	6
Section 236.1(d)(1)	8
Section 241.4	2, 13, 16, 17
Section 241.4(f)(5)	13
Section 241.4(f)(8)(iii).....	13
Section 241.4(h)(2)	13
Section 241.4(i)(3)	13
Section 241.4(k)(1)-(2)	13
Section 241.13	3, 13
Section 241.13(b).....	14
Section 241.13(d)(1)	3, 13, 14
Section 241.13(d)-(e).....	14
Section 241.13(e)-(g).....	3
Section 241.13(g).....	14
Section 1003.19(e).....	8
Section 1208.16	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	16
